rate Balance

Weighted
average
interest

rate
 $’000 % $’000 %

   Fixed rate instruments
Term deposits - 0.00% 150 0.95%

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 73 0.10% 96 1.05%
Loans (from) / to related parties (4,365) 1.96% 20,757 2.74%
Interest bearing loans and borrowings1 (4,068) 1.96% (22,151) 1.94%
 (8,360)  (1,298)
Total fixed and variable rate instruments (8,360)  (1,448)

1 includes facility fees of 0.77% (2020: 0.72%)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit
or loss for the Consolidated Trust by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis as for 2020.

Aspen Property Trust
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Page 46

15. Financial instruments (continued)

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

Calculation for sensitivity analysis   Profit or loss / Equity

100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
2021   $’000  $’000
Variable rate instruments   (84) 84

Fixed rate instruments   - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (84) 84

2020
Variable rate instruments   (14) 14

Fixed rate instruments   1 (1)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (13) 13

Fair Values

Estimation of fair value

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximate
their net fair values.

16. Related party transactions

Identity of related parties

The Consolidated Trust has a related party relationship with its stapled entity, AGL and their subsidiary entities.

 The following persons held office as directors of Evolution Trustees Limited (Responsible Entity of the Trust) during
 the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021:

 David Grbin  Non-Executive Chairman
 Alexander Calder  Non-Executive Director